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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 10/26/2023

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Dillon Stores of Stored Out Services on behalf of Michael Hendricks of Chaparral Partners for the 

approval of an Amended Site Plan for the remodel of an existing amenity center for the Eastbank Apartments (i.e. Pebblebrook 

Apartments) being a 11.579-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Pebblebrook Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, 

Texas, zoned Multi-Family 14 (MF-14) District, situated within the SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, addressed as 1410 S. Goliad 

Street, and take any action necessary.

SP2023-033

Amended Site Plan for 1410 S Goliad Street

1410 S GOLIAD ST

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Angelica Guevara Approved w/ Comments

10/25/2023:  SP2023-033; Amended Site Plan for 1410 S. Goliad Street

Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for the remodel of an existing amenity center for the Eastbank Apartments (i.e. Pebblebrook Apartments) being a 

11.579-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Pebblebrook Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Multi-Family 14 (MF-14) District, situated within the 

SH-205 Overlay (SH-205 OV) District, addressed as 1410 S. Goliad Street. 

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Angelica Guevara in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6438 or email aguevara@rockwall.com. 

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2023-033) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, Unified 

Development Code [UDC])

M.4 Provide a material sample board and color rendering of building elevations. (Subsection 03.04.A, of Article 11)

I.5 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Multi-Family 14 (MF-14) District standards, the SH-205 Overlay District 

Standards, and the Development Standards of Article V, that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 Provide the standard signature block with signature space for the Planning and Zoning Chairman and the Planning Director on all pages of the plans. Also remove the red 

placeholder text from the signature block. (Subsection 03.04. A, of Article 11, UDC)

APPROVED:

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing site plan for a development in the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the Planning & Zoning Commission of the City of Rockwall 

on the ____ day of __________, _____. 

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this _____ day of __________, ______. 

__________________________________ ______________________________

10/25/2023
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Planning & Zoning Commission, Chairman Director of Planning and Zoning

M.6 Building Elevations:

1) Indicate exterior elevations adjacent to public right-of-way.

2) 90% masonry materials are required on each façade of the proposed building. This will be a requested variance to the UDC per your variance request letter. (Subsection 

05.01. C.2, of Article 05)

3) 20% stone is required on each façade of the proposed building. This will be a requested variance to the UDC per your variance request letter. (Subsection 05.01. A.1, of Article 

05)

4) Indicate surface area of each façade. (Subsection 04.01, Article 05, UDC)

5) Indicate the roof materials and color. (Subsection 04.01, Article 05, UDC)

6) Indicate parapet wall height. (Subsection 04.01, Article 05, UDC)

7) Is there any roof mounted utility equipment? If so, indicate them on the building elevations and show any subsequent required screening (parapets need to screen equipment). 

(Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05, UDC)

8) Indicate the building height. (Subsection 07.03, Article 05, UDC)

9) The vertical and horizontal articulation does not meet the Commercial District standards. This will be a requested variance to the UDC per your variance request letter. 

(Subsection 04.01. C.1, of Article 05)

I.12 Staff has identified the following variances associated with the proposed request: [1] less than 90% masonry material, [2] less than 20% stone, and [3] vertical articulation and 

horizontal articulation. Per the Unified Development Code Subsection 09.01, of Article 11, two (2) compensatory measures are required for each variance requested. In this case six 

(6) compensatory measures must be provided to offset the three (3) variances requested. The same section of code outlines examples of compensatory measures, however other 

requests may be made to serve as compensatory measures. The variances are discretionary for the Planning and Zoning Commission.

M.13 Provide staff with a variance request letter outlining the variances requested, the reasons for the request, and the subsequent compensatory measures. (Subsection 

09.01, of Article 11)

I.12 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on November 7, 2023 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an 

incomplete submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

M.7 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on November 7, 2023; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give 

staff ample time to review the case prior to the November 14, 2023 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.8 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

(1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on November 1, 2023

(2) Planning and Zoning Meeting/Public Hearing will be held on November 14, 2023. 

I.9 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 PM. The City requires that a representative(s) 

be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are required to present their case and 

answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request. Please also note the Architecture Review Board will review the building elevations for this site 

plan an hour before the scheduled Planning and Zoning meetings (at 5:00 PM), it is highly encouraged that your project architect attends this meeting.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Madelyn Price Approved

 No Comments

10/24/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Craig Foshee Approved10/26/2023
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 No Comments

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved

 No Comments

10/24/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

10/23/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Chris Cleveland Approved

 No Comments

10/24/2023

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved

 No Comments

10/24/2023
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 

385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 

 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: November 28, 2023 
 

APPLICANT: Dillon Stokes; Stoked Out Services 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2023-033; Amended Site Plan for 1410 S. Goliad Street 
 

 

On August 11, 2020, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved an Amended Site Plan [i.e. Case No. SP2020-013] to 
allow the expansion and remold of the exterior of the existing amenity center for the Pebblebrook Apartment Complex (i.e. 
Eastbank Apartment Complex). As part of the Site Plan case, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved building 
elevations that incorporated HardieBoard horizontal siding and Lueder limestone. The applicant also was granted a variance 
to the Roof Design Standards to allow a roof pitch of 3:12 on the building; however, the expansion and remodel never took 
place and the subject property switched ownership prior to the current application. On October 20, 2023, the applicant -- Dillon 
Stokes -- submitted an application for an Amended Site Plan to add metal paneling to part of the building façade of the leasing 
office and raise that height to approximately 18-feet. On November 1, 2023, the Architectural Review Board recommended 
that the applicant submit new colored building elevations and a material sample board to better illustrate the proposed 
changes. On November 7, 2023, the owner -- Michael Hendricks -- submitted a letter for an extension of up to 30 days in order 
to allow more time to resubmit new building elevations and a material sample board requested by the ARB. On November 14, 
2023, both the applicant and owner submitted new building elevations for the leasing center and material sample boards with 
two (2) exterior options: [1] HardieBoard siding and [2] metal paneling. A material sample board and elevations were also 
submitted for new shade structures on the subject property, which would consist of metal columns with cedar elements. Based 
on the new building elevations for the leasing office, the proposed building does not meet the following architectural 
standards:  
 

(1) 90% Masonry Requirement. According to Subsection 05.01 (C)(1) of Article 05, District Development Standards, of 
the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(e)ach exterior wall of a building’s façade shall consist of a minimum of 90% 
Primary materials …”  In this case, the proposed building is utilizing less than 90% Primary materials, which will 
require a variance from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 

(2) Cementitious Materials. According to Subsection 05.01 (C)(2) of Article 05, District Development Standards, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), “(t)he use of cementitious materials shall be limited to 50% of the building’s 
exterior façade; however, stucco shall not be used within the first four (4) feet from grade on a building’s façade.” In 
this case, the applicant is proposing to utilize stucco within the first four (4) feet of the buildings’ façade, which will 
require a variance from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 

(3) Roof Design Standards.  According to Subsection 04.01(A)(1), of Article 05, District Development Standards, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), “(a)ll structures shall have the option of being constructed with either a pitched 
(minimum of a 6:12 roof pitch), parapet, or mansard roof system as long as the roof system is enclosed on all sides.”  
In this case the proposed building is being remodeled with a flat roof without a parapet, which will require a variance 
from the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

 
Based on the provided building elevations and site plan, the requested changes to the leasing center and shade structures will 
require variances to the [1] 90% masonry materials, [2] the use/amount of cementitious materials, and [3] the roof design 
standards. Although, the applicant has failed to provide compensatory measures in lieu of variances, staff should note that the 
proposed changes to the leasing center and the shade structures near the basketball courts are a reinvestment in an older, 
non-conforming property, and based on this the request warrant consideration without compensatory measures. In this case, 
the applicant appears to want to update the existing building and surroundings with a more modernized and upgraded 
architecture. With this being said, approval of all variances are discretionary decisions for the Planning and Zoning 
Commission and do require a supermajority vote with a minimum of four (4) affirmative votes. Should the Planning and Zoning 
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Commission have any questions concerning the applicant’s request, staff and the applicant will be available at the November 
28, 2023 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. 
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